ORDINANCE No. 01-14

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING A PETITION FOR THE INCLUSION OF CERTAIN LAND IN FORT BEND COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 81, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

BOARD OF ALDERMEN

CITY OF WESTON LAKES

STATE OF TEXAS

Be it ordained by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Weston Lakes, Texas:

Section 1. Attached to this Ordinance and made a part hereof is a petition requesting the CITY OF WESTON LAKES' consent that certain land be annexed into FORT BEND COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 81. Such petition is hereby granted.

Section 2. The land to be annexed and FORT BEND COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 81 are wholly within the city limits of the City of Weston Lakes, Texas.

Section 3. The Board of Aldermen of the City hereby finds, determines, recites, and declares that a sufficient written notice of the date, time, place and subject of this meeting of the Board of Aldermen was posted at a place convenient to the public as required by the Texas Local Government Act, Texas Government Code chapter 551, and that this meeting has been open to the public as required by law at all times during which this Ordinance and the subject matter thereof has been discussed, considered, and formally acted upon.

Section 4. there exists a public emergency requiring that this Ordinance be passed finally on the date of its introduction; therefore, this Ordinance is passed finally on such date and takes effect immediately upon its passage and adoption. PASSED AND ADOPTED this 25th day of ______, 2014. APPROVED THIS 25th day of March , 2014.

Mary Rose Zounkewicz Mayor, City of Weston Lakes, Texas

ATTEST:

J. Ma Junkin City Secretary, City of Weston Lakes, Texas

